RESOLUTION  $\mathcal{A}_{1-}^{\ell}$  95

## A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING STEPHEN YENCHKO AND ZECH VINCENT

WHEREAS, each summer the American Legion sponsors Boys State, a week long program on citizenship, democracy and the workings of government; and

WHEREAS, approximately 900 high school juniors from around the state participated in the 1995 edition of Illinois Boys State at Eastern Illinois University; and

WHEREAS, Stephen Yenchko and Zech Vincent were selected by faculty and administrators to represent Glenwood High School at Boys State; and

WHEREAS, the participants of Boys State create a mythical 51st state and elect their own public officials; and

WHEREAS, Stephen Yenchko was elected governor and Zech Vincent was elected lieutenant governor of Illinois Boys State.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Village of Chatham and the Chatham community commends these two young leaders on their accomplishments and is proud to be the home of Governor Stephen Yenchko and Lieutenant Governor Zech Vincent.

**SECTION 2:** This resolution is effective upon passage and approval as provided by law.

Linda L. Koester, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

My MOMUL

Passed: <u>9-12-95</u> Approved: <u>9-12-95</u>